ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION COUNCIL SERIES NO: C-5092

COUNCIL SPONSOR: <u>BLANCHARD/BRISTER</u> PROVIDED BY: <u>GRANTS</u>

RESOLUTION TO SUPPORT FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT NO. 2'S APPLICATION FOR ASSISTANCE FROM THE LOUISIANA OFFICE OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FOR THE PURCHASE OF EQUIPMENT.

WHEREAS, Fire Protection District No. 2 ("FPD No. 2") covers the southwestern corridor of the parish which serves the city of Madisonville and extends north of I-12 covering an area of 30 square miles; and

WHEREAS, FPD No. 2 would like to purchase a Fireman's Drying Cabinet to dry their Personal Protective Equipment such as "turnout gear"; and

WHEREAS, acquiring this dryer will have a significant impact on St. Tammany Fire District No. 2. The dryer in effect, will reduce drying times from days to hours. Hose and PPE that once took days to dry will efficiently take one and half to three hours to dry.

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY RESOLVES to support Fire Protection District No. 2's grant application for assistance from the Louisiana Office of Community Development.

THIS RESOLUTION HAVING BEEN SUBMITTED TO A VOTE, THE VOTE THEREON WAS AS FOLLOWS:

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY: ______ SECONDED BY: _____

YEAS:

NAYS: _____

ABSTAIN: _____

ABSENT: _____

THIS RESOLUTION WAS DECLARED ADOPTED ON THE 4~ DAY OF <u>OCTOBER</u> , 2018, AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE PARISH COUNCIL, A QUORUM OF THE MEMBERS BEING PRESENT AND VOTING.

S. MICHELE BLANCHARD, COUNCIL CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

Administrative Comment:

St. Tammany Fire District No. 2 is filing a grant application through the Office of Community Development for the Local Government Assistance Program to apply for funds to purchase new equipment.